FORESTRY ACT 2012

AMENDMENT NO 2 TO INTEGRATED FORESTRY OPERATIONS APPROVAL FOR THE BRIGALOW-NANDEWAR REGION

SCHEDULE 1 - AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 1: GENERAL OF THE INTEGRATED FORESTRY OPERATIONS APPROVAL FOR THE BRIGALOW-NANDEWAR REGION

[1] Clause 5(3)

Omit "2012" from clause 5(3) and insert instead "2015".

Note: This extends the deadline for transition to green firewood by three years.

[2] Clause 5(4) and note to clause 5(4)

Omit clause 5(4) and the note below it and insert the following subclause and note instead:

- (4) The forestry operations described in subclause (3) are only forestry operations to which this approval applies in so far as they produce:
 - (a) no more than 71,483 m³ of firewood (that is, $(9,800 \text{ m}^3 \text{ x 7}) + 2,883 \text{ m}^3)$ over the 7 year period up to and including 31 December 2015, and no more than 13, 720 m³ (that is, 9, 800 m³ + (40% x 9, 800 m³)) in any one financial year during that period, and
 - (b) no more than 65,000 m³ of firewood (that is, 6,500 m³ x 10) over the 10 year period commencing 1 January 2016, and no more than 9,100 m³ (that is, 6,500 m³ + (40% x 6,500 m³)) in any one financial year during that period.
- Note: The figure of 9, 800 m³ in paragraph (a) above reflects the annual allocation of firewood under contractual commitments existing at the commencement of this approval. The figure of 2,883 m³ represents the amount by which the quantity of Western ironbark firewood produced fell below the annual allocation in the period from 2006 to 30 June 2008.

SCHEDULE 2 – AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 3: PROTECTION OF THREATENED SPECIES OF THE INTEGRATED FORESTRY OPERATIONS APPROVAL FOR THE BRIGALOW-NANDEWAR REGION

[1] Clause 206

Omit "2012" from the heading to clause 206 and insert instead "2015".

[2] Clause 206(1)

Omit "2012" from clause 206(1) and insert instead "2015".

Note: This extends, by three years, the application of clause 206.

[3] Clause 207

Omit "2013" from the heading to clause 207 and insert instead "2016".

[4] Clause 207(1)

Omit "2013" from clause 207(1) and insert instead "2016".

Note: This suspends, by three years, the application of clause 207.

[5] Note to clause 207

Omit "2013" from the note to clause 207 and insert instead "2016".

[6] Clause 235(1)

Omit "2012" from clause 235(1) and insert instead "2015".

Note: This extends, by three years, the application of clause 235(1).

[7] Clause 235(2)

Omit "2013" from clause 235(2) and insert instead "2016".

Note: This suspends, by three years, the application of clause 235(2).